
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 30th November, 2017, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, Gail Engert, 
Adam Jogee, Reg Rice, Viv Ross, Raj Sahota and Ali Gul Ozbek 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item ) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 
2017. 
 

7. UPDATED TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
(PAGES 7 - 84) 
 
Report of the Interim Chief Finance Officer presenting the updated Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 – 
2019/20. 
 

8. MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 85 - 
98) 
 
Report of the Interim Chief Finance Officer updating the Committee on the 
Council’s treasury management activities and performance in the six months 
to 30 September 2017 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2  (PAGES 99 - 120) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance detailing the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 30 September 2017 and 
focuses on progress on internal audit coverage relative to the approved 
internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued and finalised – 
work undertaken by the external provider (Mazars). 



 

 
10. COUNTER-FRAUD UPDATE QUARTER 2  (PAGES 121 - 128) 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance detailing the work 
undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team in the quarter ending 30 September 
2017 and focuses on details of pro-active and reactive investigative work 
undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities – work undertaken by the in-
house Fraud Team. 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & SELF ASSESSMENT  (PAGES 129 - 146) 
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance presenting the 
Internal Audit Charter and annual self-assessment 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

13. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 
1st February 2018 
 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 22 November 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2017, 7.00  - 10.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, 
Reg Rice, Viv Ross and Clive Carter 
 
 
 
161. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

162. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Engert for whom Cllr Carter was 
substituting and Cllr Jogee. 
 

163. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

165. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

166. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee held on 25th July 2017 and special 
meeting held on 13th July 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 
 

167. HARINGEY COUNCIL SMOKING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report on the Haringey Council Smoking Policy, as 
presented by Susan Otiti, Assistant Director of Public Health. Committee Chair, 
Councillor Blake, explained the misunderstanding that had occurred previously when 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

this report was last presented to the Committee highlighting that the policy had 
already been approved by the Staffing & Remuneration Committee in relation to all 
staff members. The reason for it coming to this Committee was for approval for it to be 
implemented for non-council employees who use Council premises as a place of work 
as specified in the addendum provided to members. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee is was confirmed that Public Health 
were working with the Communications team and the Workforce Health and Wellbeing 
Board to develop the implementation plan and ensure that communication on the 
policy is very clear to all who have dealings with the Council’s premises.  
 
The Committee raised the fact that at the last Committee meeting a request had been 
made for a copy of the trade unions responses to this policy which had not yet been 
received. It was agreed that these responses would be circulated to the Members 
within 24 hours. 

Action: Assistant Director of Public Health  
 
Councillor Adje made a declaration that he was a trade union secretary and requested 
that this be minuted. 
 
As there was an equality of votes, the Chair exercised her right to have a casting vote. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee agreed to the proposed changes to Haringey Councils 
Smoking Policy in relation to people who are not Council employees who use Council 
premises as a place of work. The proposed revised Smoking Policy is a
[...]
on the Council’s borrowing and investment 
positions. The Committee noted that all treasury management activity during the 
quarter had been in line with the approved Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
 
It was noted that at the time of writing the report, market expectations were that bank 
rates may fall further but that market sentiment was changing and that a rate rise now 
appeared to be a more likely outcome. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Committee it was confirmed that interest and 
gilt rates would be monitored  carefully in relation to the Council’s plan to take out 
additional long term borrowing in 2017/18. It was noted that the long term loans held 
by the Council had decreased by £2.6m.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the three 
months to 30th June 2017 and the performance achieved. 
 
 

170. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
DIRECTIVE  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Implementation of the Markets in 
Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) from Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, 
which outlined the potential impact that the adoption within the UK of this legislation 
would have on the local authority treasury management investment strategies and the 
recommended actions needed to continue to act as a Professional Investor.  
 
The Committee were notified that if no action was taken then the Council would be 
downgraded to a ‘retail client status’ which would mean being placed in the same 
category as non-professional individuals and small businesses. It was advised that 

Page 3



 

 

choosing to ‘opt up’ to a ‘professional client status’ was essential to allow the Council 
to continue to effectively implement its treasury investment strategy. 
 
In response to a questions from the Committee it was confirmed that this change 
would not incur additional costs other than internal officer time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee: 
 

 Noted the po
[...]
ESOLVED 
 

 The Committee considered the contents of the report and any further oral 
updates given at the meeting by BDO LLP 

 The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts 2016/17, subject to any 
final changes required by the conclusion of the audit, being delegated to the 
Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Chair. 

 The Committee gave the Chair of the Committee and Chief Finance Officer 
(S151 Officer) authority to sign the letter of representation to the Auditor as set 
out in paragraph 6.12 of the report 

 The committee noted the Audit Findings Report of the auditors, BDO LLP, and 
approved the management responses in the BDO LLP action plan contained 
within that report. 

 
172. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 1  

 
The Committee considered the report on the internal audit report 2017/18 quarter 1 as 
presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management. The report detailed 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 30 June 2017 and 
focussed on the progress of audit coverage work relative to the approved plan.  
 
Two audits, Osborne Grove and Appointeeships received a ‘nil’ assurance rating, 
which was a significant concern for the Committee.  
 

Page 5



 

 

In response to numerous questions raised by the Committee on the audit work 
undertaken on Osborne Grove it was confirmed that the Director of Adult Social 
Services was working to implement all of the recommendations by the end of October. 
It was noted that a formal follow up report by Internal Audit detailing the outcome 
would be presented to the Corporate Committee at the next meeting in November. 
The Committee were notified that out of the 11 priority 1 recommendations highlighted 
from the audit that 10 had been completed according to the service.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee noted the audit coverage and follow up work completed. 
 

173. COUNTER-FRAUD UPDATE QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee considered the Counter Fraud Update report 2017/18, quarter 1, as 
presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit & Risk Management. 
The report detailed the pro-active and reactive investigative work undertaken by the 
in-house counter fraud team. These investigations included work in such areas as 
tenancy fraud, gas safety-execution of warrant visits, tenancy block visits and Right to 
Buy. The Committee noted the outcome of these investigations. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Corporate Committee noted the counter-fraud work completed in the quarter to 30 
June 2017. 
 

174. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

175. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Thursday 30th November 2017 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

Report for:  Corporate Committee 30 November 2017 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

2017/18 – 2019/20 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Clive Heaphy, Interim Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions   
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 02 08489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 To present the updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 – 2019/20 to this Committee (following its 
scrutiny at Overview and Scrutiny Committee) before it is presented to Full 
Council for final approval.   

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the proposed updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2017/18 to 2019/20 is agreed and recommended to Full Council for final 
approval. 

 
4. Reasons for decision 
 
4.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires all local 

authorities to agree a Treasury Management Strategy Statement including 
an Investment Strategy annually in advance of the financial year.  The 

[...]
heir balance sheet. 

The agency also affirmed Royal Bank of Scotland‟s and NatWest‟s 

long-term ratings at Baa1, placed Lloyds Bank‟s A1 rating on review 

for upgrade, revised the outlook of Santander UK plc, and Nationwide 

and Coventry building societies from negative to stable but 

downgraded the long-term rating of Leeds BS from A2 to A3. The 

agency downgraded long-term ratings of the major Canadian banks on 

the expectation of a more challenging operating environment and the 

ratings of the large Australian banks on its view of the rising risks from 

their exposure to the Australian housing market and the elevated 

proportion of lending to residential property investors.  

11.12. S&P also revised Nordea Bank‟s outlook to stable from negative, 

whilst affirming their long-term rating at AA-. The agency also 

upgraded the long-term rating of ING Bank from A to A+. 

11.13. Ring-fencing, which requires the larger UK banks to separate their 

core retail banking activity from the rest of their business, is expected 

to be implemented within the next year. In May, following Arlingclose‟s 

advice, the Authority reduced the maximum duration of unsecured 

investments with Bank of Scotland, HSBC Bank and Lloyds Bank from 

13 months to 6 months as until banks‟ new structures are finally 

determined and published, the different credit risks of the „retail‟ and 

„investment‟ banks cannot be known for certain. 

Page 90



 

Page 7 of 14 

12. Local Context 
 

12.1. At 31/3/2017 the Council‟s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes as measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) 
was £575.2m.  The Council had £347.0m of borrowing and £18.6m of 
investments.  

 
12.2. The Council‟s current strategy is to maintain borrowing and below the 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), this is referred to as internal 
borrowing.  

 
12.3. The Council has an increasing CFR over the next 3 years due to the 

capital programme, but minimal investments which can be used to fund 
capital plan cashflows.  The Council will therefore need to take out 
additional borrowing over the forecast 3 year period. 

 
13. Borrowing Strategy During the Quarter 

 
13.1. At 30/09/2017 the Council held £267.5m of long term loans, (a 

decrease of £3.1m on 31/3/2017), as part of its strategy for funding 
previous years‟ capital programmes.  The Council expects to take out 
additional long term borrowing in 2017/18, as the Council‟s underlying 
need to borrow is growing.  Interest rates are carefully monitored and 
advice is taken from the Council‟s treasury adviser Arlingclose in 
relation to this. 
 

13.2. The Council‟s chief objective when borrowing continues to be striking 
an appropriately low risk balance between securing low interest costs 
and achieving cost certainty over the period for which funds are 
required, with flexibility to renegotiate loans should the Council‟s long-
term plans change being a secondary objective.  

 
13.3. Affordability and the “cost of carry” remained important influences on 

the Council‟s borrowing strategy alongside the consideration that, for 
any borrowing undertaken ahead of need, the proceeds would have to 
be invested in the money markets at rates of interest significantly lower 
than the cost of borrowing. Based on professional advice received from 
the Council‟s Treasury Management advisor Arlingclose, short-term 
interest rates are likely to remain low for a significant period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



 

Page 8 of 14 

Borrowing Activity 
 

 
 

13.4. LOBOs: The Council holds £125m of LOBO (Lender‟s Option 
Borrower‟s Option) loans where the lender has the option to propose 
an increase in the interest rate at set dates, following which the Council 
has the option to either accept the new rate or to repay the loan at no 
additional cost.  £25m of these LOBOS had options during the quarter, 
none of which were exercised by the lender.  The Council 
acknowledges there is an element of refinancing risk even though in 
the current interest rate environment lenders are extremely unlikely to 
exercise their options. 

 
Debt Rescheduling 

13.5. The premium charge for early repayment of PWLB debt remains 
relatively expensive for the loans in the Council‟s portfolio and 
therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling activity.   
 

14. Investment Activities 
 

14.1. The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in 
advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held.  Cashflow 
forecasts indicated that during 2017/18 the Council‟s investment 
balances would range between £10 and £50 million. 

 
14.2. The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives 

priority to security and liquidity and the Council‟s aim is to achieve a 
yield commensurate with these principles 

 
14.3. The Council has sought to minimise its security risk by setting limits on 

each institution on the lending list.  The Council has complied with all 
these limits during the financial year to date.  

 
14.4. The economic environment remains uncertain, and given this 

background, the Council has kept cash investments to a minimum and 
short term.  Money Market Funds continue to be used extensively as 
the portfolios are spread across a range of underlying investments to 
diversify risk. They also provide instant access enabling officers to take 
action quickly if there are any concerns about creditworthiness.  The 

Balance at 

1 Apr 2017

Borrowing 

Raised

Maturities Balance at 

30 Sept 

2017

Avg Rate 

£‟000 £‟000 £'000 £'000 %

Short term Borrowing

-    UK Local Authorities

Long Term Borrowing

-     PWLB

      -      LOBO 125,000 0 0 125,000 4.72

TOTAL BORROWING 347,046    176,000   205,498    317,548         4.37 

145,646 0 3,098 142,548 5.51

0.27

Borrowing

76,400 176,000 202,400 50,000

Page 92



 

Page 9 of 14 

remainder of the Council‟s investments are held with the DMO 
(government agency).   

 
Investment A
[...]
 the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 

30 September 2017 and focuses on progress on internal audit coverage relative 
to the approved internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued 
and finalised – work undertaken by the external provider (Mazars). 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the audit coverage and 

follow up work completed. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the completion of the 

annual internal audit plan and the implementation of agreed recommendations 
as part of its Terms of Reference.  
 

4.2 In order to facilitate this, progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis for 
review and consideration by the Corporate Committee on the work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit Service in completing the annual audit plan. Where further 
action is required or recommended, this is highlighted with appropriate 
recommendations for the Corporate Committee.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1 The information in this report has been complied from information held within 

Audit & Risk Management and from records held by Mazars. 
 
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 

Page 99 Agenda Item 9

mailto:anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3  

7.1 The internal audit work makes a significant contribution to ensuring the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control throughout the Council, which 
covers all key Priority areas.  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 

8.1 Finance and Procurement 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The work 
completed by Mazars is part of the framework contract which was awarded to 
the London Borough of Croydon and extended to 31 March 201
[...]
, United Kingdom.  Registered in England and Wales No 

4585162. 

Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Limited is a subsidiary of Mazars LLP.  Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and 
accountancy group.  Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to carry out company audit work. 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 120



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 30 November 2017 
 
Item number: 10 
 
Title: Counter Fraud Update Report 2017/18 – Quarter 2  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team in the 

quarter ending 30 September 2017 and focuses on details of pro-active and 
reactive investigative work undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities – 
work undertaken by the in-house Fraud Team. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the counter-fraud work 

completed in the quarter to 30 September 2017. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of 

Council policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption. In order to facilitate this, 
progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis for review and consideration 
by the Corporate Committee on the responsive and pro-active fraud 
investigation work.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6. Background information 
6.1 The information in this report has been compiled from information held within 

Audit & Risk Management. 
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
7.1 The counter-fraud team makes a significant contribution 
[...]
ommercial & 
Operations 

Bribery 
 

1 0 0 
N/A 

 

N/A 
 

Commercial & 
Operations 

Misuse of resources / 
abuse of position 

1 1 1 Final Written Warning N/A 

TOTAL  5 2 2 2  

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 30 November 2017 
 
Item number: 11 
 
Title: Internal Audit Charter 2017 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non-Key decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 The  requirement to implement an Internal Audit Charter was introduced within 

the mandatory 2013 UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The 
PSIAS have been reviewed and updated in 2017, but the requirement for a 
Charter remains in place. 
 

1.2 The PSIAS also require an annual self-assessment to be undertaken against 
the individual standards; a copy of the self-assessment undertaken in 2017 is 
provided for information. 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee reviews and approves the Internal Audit Charter 

2017.  
 
3.2 The Corporate Committee notes the self-assessment undertaken against the 

PSIAS; and the requirement for an external independent peer review in 
2018/19. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Internal Audit Charter sets out the purpose, authority and responsibility of 

the Council’s Internal Audit function. The Corporate Committee is responsible 
for reviewing and approving the Internal Audit Charter as part of its Terms of 
Reference. 

 
4.2 The Audit Charter forms part of the Council’s overall internal audit strategy  and 

the last revision was approved by the Corporate Committee at its meeting on 22 
June 2015. The Audit Charter has been updated following the revisio
[...]
o address areas 
of partial/non compliance 

 The CAE delivers an annual internal 
audit opinion which concludes on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and 
control. 



 
  

 

 The CAE’s annual opinion includes a 
statement on conformance with the 
PSIAS. 



 
  

 

 

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement
	Updated TMSS 2017 v3
	TMSS Appendix 6

	8 Mid Year Treasury Management Update Report
	9 Internal Audit Progress report Quarter 2
	Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 2 2017-18 - Appendix A (Mazars)

	10 Counter-fraud update Quarter 2
	Counter Fraud update report Qtr 2 2017-18 Appendix A (in-house)

	11 Internal Audit Charter & Self Assessment
	Internal Audit Charter 2017
	Internal Audit Charter - Self Assessment - PSIAS Compliance 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2017, 7.00  - 8.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Barbara Blake (Chair), Eddie Griffith (Vice-Chair), 
Gina Adamou, Charles Adje, Patrick Berryman, Isidoros Diakides, 
Gail Engert, Adam Jogee and Reg Rice 
 
 
 
176. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

177. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Ross. 
 

178. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Committee noted that there was 1 item of new urgent business, which would be 
tabled at Item 12. The Committee noted that the reports were not available at the time 
of publication of the agenda. 
 
• External Audit Annual Audit Letter (Report of BDO) 
 

179. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

180. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no such items. 
 

181. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the Corporate Committee held on 21 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

182. UPDATED TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee noted that the Updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
report had been withdrawn from the agenda following receipt of further Legal and 
Finance advice. 



 

 

 
183. MID YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the mid-year report on Treasury Management, presented 
by Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions. It was noted that it was a requirement of the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code for this report to also be considered by Full 
Council whose next meeting was scheduled for 4th December 2017. The key 
messages from the report were that: 
 

 At 31/3/2017 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes as 
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was £575.2m.  The 
Council had £347.0m of borrowing and £18.6m of investments.  

 At 30/09/2017 the Council held £267.5m of long term loans, (a decrease of 
£3.1m on 31/3/2017), as part of its strategy for funding previous years’ capital 
programmes.  The Council expects to take out additional long term borrowing in 
2017/18, as the Council’s underlying need to borrow is growing.   

 The Council holds invested funds, representing income received in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held. Cashflow forecasts indicated that 
during 2017/18 the Council’s investment balances would range between £10 
and £50 million. 

 The Council confirms compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 2017/18, 
which was set in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the six 
months to 30 September 2017 and the performance achieved. 
 

184. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 – Quarter 2, 
presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management. The report set out 
progress on internal audit coverage relative to the approved internal audit plan, 
including the number of reports issued and finalised by Mazars, the Council’s external 
audit provider, and provided a summary of the audit reports receiving an assurance 
rating of less than substantial that had been issued during the quarter, as well as an 
update on follow up work and progress on outstanding actions. 
 
In response to a question regarding the outstanding audit work on A team the 
Committee raised its concern over the report that the original business plan had been 
abandoned and that a draft version that is currently in its early stages could not be 
provided for examination. The Committee felt that there should be protocols to ensure 
that something this essential was in place. It was suggested that the relevant 
Assistant Director should attend the next Corporate Committee to give assurance and 
answers any questions.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Committee note the audit coverage and follow up work completed. 



 

 

 
 

185. COUNTER-FRAUD UPDATE QUARTER 2  
 
The Committee considered the Counter Fraud Update report 2017/18, quarter 1, as 
presented by Anne Woods, Head of Audit & Risk Management. 
The report detailed the pro-active and reactive investigative work undertaken by the 
in-house counter fraud team. These investigations included work in such areas as 
tenancy fraud, gas safety-execution of warrant visits, tenancy block visits and Right to 
Buy. The Committee noted the outcome of these investigations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Corporate Committee noted the counter-fraud work completed in the quarter to 30 
September 2017. 
 

186. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER & SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report as presented by the Head of Audit & Risk 
Management. It was explained that this document was required by law and sets out 
how the Audit Team carry out their work. The Committee were updated on the 
changes to the charter following revisions to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).  
 
The Head of Audit & Risk Management then gave an overview of the self-assessment 
undertaken against the PSIAS. In response to a question from the Committee it was 
explained that the reason for the partially compliant rating in two of the audit standard 
areas was due to them not being applicable to the Council therefore they could not be 
scored as fully compliant. The Committee noted that as long as the Council was 
‘generally compliant’ then it could be satisfied that it was compliant with the 
requirements of PSIAS.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Corporate Committee review and approve the Internal Audit Charter 
2017. 

 That the Corporate Committee note the self-assessment undertaken against 
the PSIAS; and the requirement for an external independent peer review in 
2018/19. 

 
187. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 
The Committee received one item of urgent business, the Annual Audit Letter, 
presented by Leigh Lloyd-Thomas from BDO. The Committee noted the contents of 
the report and the progress to date. Mr Lloyd-Thomas advised that the letter was a 
summarised version of the overall findings of the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Account 2016/17, which had been presented in detail at the previous meeting of the 
Committee. It was advised that the previous report had been a far more technical 
document, which had raised issues around financial reporting issues. 
 



 

 

It was noted that all of these technical issues had now been resolved and the auditors 
were therefore in a position to state their opinion that the Statement of Accounts was a 
true and fair reflection of the Council’s position. The Committee were also advised that 
this report had been published at the end of October 2017 in order to meet the 
deadline set by the NAO and was now live and available on Haringey’s website. 
 
Following a question from the Committee in relation to the valuation discrepancy that 
was raised at the last meeting it was noted that BDO had subsequently met with the 
valuers and there was a difference between the data set of assets held by the valuer 
and the data set held by Haringey’s Finance department. The Committee was assured 
that this had been rectified and that better quality controls would be implemented 
going forwards. It was noted that the valutions of the assets to be used in the HDV 
project had undergone intense additional scrutiny.  
 
The Committee raised its concern over the reported £16.1m overspend for 2016/17 
and asked Mr Leigh-Thomas for his recommendation’s in regards to this. It was 
advised that although it was not necessary to immediately fill this shortfall, if radical 
savings were not made in the next 4 years then BDO would become uneasy in 
relation to the financial sustainability part of their audit conclusions.  
 
The Committee also asked Mr Lloyd-Leigh for his professional opinion regarding the 
sale of assets and it was noted that he recommended it would always be best practice 
to sell on the open market to achieve the most competitive bids and best value for 
disposal. 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last Committee meeting of Anne Woods, Head of 
Audit & Risk Management. The Committee expressed its thanks for all of her work in 
support of the Committee and wished her the very best of luck in the future. 
 

188. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
30th January 2018 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


